

Control Number: 46835



Item Number: 8

Addendum StartPage: 0

**DOCKET NO. 46835** 

RECEIVED

APPLICATION OF CITY OF	§	PUBLIC UTILITATE OMNISSION 03
PRINCETON TO AMEND ITS	§	THE UTILITY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE	§	OF TEXASLING CLERK
AND NECESSITY AND TO	§	
<b>DECERTIFY A PORTION OF</b>	§	
ALTOGA WATER SUPPLY	§	
COPROATION'S WATER SERVICE	§	
AREA IN COLLIN COUNTY		

# STAFF'S REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files this request for an extension:

### I. Background

On February 6, 2017, the City of Princeton (Princeton) filed an application to amend water certificate of convenience and necessity No. 13195 and sewer CCN No. 21057 and to decertify a portion of Altoga Water Supply Corporation (Altoga) in Collin County. Previously, Altoga filed an application to transfer its water CCN to North Collin Special Utility District in Docket No. 46452 on October 18, 2016. This case is still pending.

At present, it is unclear which utility will possess a CCN for the area Princeton seeks decertify in this case. On February 27, 2017, Staff requested that the Administrative Law Judge abate the present proceeding until Docket No. 46452 has been resolved. On March 6, 2017, Princeton filed a response opposing Staff's motion and simultaneously moved for the present case be consolidated with Docket No. 46452.

#### II. Request

Order No. 1 requires Staff to file comments on the completeness of this application and proposed notice, how this petition should be processed, and a proposed schedule by March 8, 2017. However, until there are rulings on the pending motions to abate and consolidate, Staff in unable to comment on how the petition should be processed or propose a procedural schedule. Staff respectfully requests the ALJ extend this deadline for its response until the rulings on the pending motions to abate and to consolidate.

Dated: March 6, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS – LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney

Landon J. Lill<sup>7</sup>
State Bar No. 24092700
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7228
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

#### **DOCKET NO. 46835**

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on this the 27th day of February in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Landon J. Lill